
















































RESIDENCE

CONCRETE
BRIDGE

CONCRETE
CULVERT

COUNTY HIGHWAY No.4

SITE
ACCESS
ROAD

RESIDENCE

TO MAYBROOK

NEW YORK

ABANDONED RAILWAY GRADE

LEGEND

ELEVATION CONTOUR390

SOUTHWEST MARSH AREA

NORTHEAST MARSH AREA

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X
X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

SITE PROPERTY BOUNDARY

(SUPERIMPOSED FROM 06/24/63 AERIAL
APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF LAGOON

LAGOON IDENTIFICATION NUMBER2

PHOTOGRAPH)

SECURITY FENCE

XX

5

6

4

2

3
1

OVERBURDEN AQUIFER ELEVATION AT WELL (ft AMSL)

OVERBURDEN AQUIFER ELEVATION CONTOUR (ft AMSL)

MW-11U-01

STAFF GAUGE

OVERBURDEN MONITORING WELL LOCATIONMW-8U-95

MW-7

MW-1U-91

SW-8

SW-9

MW-6

SW-7

MW-4D-91

SW-6

SW-4

MW-3

SW-3

MW-4

MW-1D-91

MW-9U-01

SW-1

MW-8U-95

SW-10

MW-5U-95

MW-10U-01

MW-7U-95

MW-2

SW-2 T-1

MW-1

figure E.1
OVERBURDEN AQUIFER GROUNDWATER CONTOURS

JUNE 3, 2002
FORMER LAGOON SITE

03698-00(032)GN-WA006 JUN 23/2006



RESIDENCE

CONCRETE
BRIDGE

CONCRETE
CULVERT

COUNTY HIGHWAY No.4

SITE
ACCESS
ROAD

RESIDENCE

TO MAYBROOK

NEW YORK

ABANDONED RAILWAY GRADE

LEGEND

ELEVATION CONTOUR390

SOUTHWEST MARSH AREA

NORTHEAST MARSH AREA

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X
X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

SITE PROPERTY BOUNDARY

(SUPERIMPOSED FROM 06/24/63 AERIAL
APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF LAGOON

LAGOON IDENTIFICATION NUMBER2

PHOTOGRAPH)

SECURITY FENCE

XX

5

6

4

2

3
1

BEDROCK AQUIFER ELEVATION AT WELL (ft AMSL)

BEDROCK AQUIFER ELEVATION CONTOUR (ft AMSL)

MW-9D-01

MW-6D-95

MW-12D-01

DW-1-95

T-3

MW-3D-91

MW-2D-91

MW-5D-95

STAFF GAUGE

MW-11D-01

MW-10D-01

MW-13D-01

DW-2-95

BEDROCK MONITORING WELL LOCATIONMW-9D-01

figure E.2
BEDROCK AQUIFER GROUNDWATER CONTOURS

JUNE 3, 2002
FORMER LAGOON SITE

03698-00(032)GN-WA007 JUN 23/2006



RESIDENCE

CONCRETE
BRIDGE

CONCRETE
CULVERT

COUNTY HIGHWAY No.4

SITE
ACCESS
ROAD

RESIDENCE

TO MAYBROOK

NEW YORK

ABANDONED RAILWAY GRADE

LEGEND

ELEVATION CONTOUR390

SOUTHWEST MARSH AREA

NORTHEAST MARSH AREA

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X
X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

INSTALLED BY C.A.RICH (1985) AS OPEN

SHALLOW WELL LOCATION
C.A. RICH (1985)

DEEP MONITORING WELLS WERE ORIGINALLY

GROUND/WATER TECHNOLOGY, INC. (1983)
PIEZOMETER WELL LOCATION

GROUND/WATER TECHNOLOGY, INC. (1983)
MONITORING WELL LOCATION

LEGGETTE, BRASHEARS & GRAHAM (1967)
OVERBURDEN TEST WELL LOCATION

SW-1

DW-1-95

PZ-1

MW-1

SITE PROPERTY BOUNDARY

(SUPERIMPOSED FROM 06/24/63 AERIAL
APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF LAGOON

T-1

LAGOON IDENTIFICATION NUMBER2

PHOTOGRAPH)

(1991,1995 AND 2001)

(1991,1995 AND 2001)

MW-1U-91

MW-6D-95

COREHOLES AND WERE CONVERTED BY CRA
TO PIEZOMETERS (1995)

WELL LOCATION (2001)
MW-1D-01

LEGGETTE, BRASHEARS & GRAHAM (1967)
BEDROCK TEST WELL LOCATIONT-2

SECURITY FENCE

XX

PZ-3

PZ-1

MW-6D-95

T-2

T-3

DW-1-95

SW-9

MW-7 SW-8

SW-3

T-1

MW-1

MW-1U-91

MW-2

SW-2

MW-5

MW-9D-01

MW-12D-01

MW-13D-01

MW-9U-01

MW-10U-01

OVERBURDEN WELL LOCATION, CRA

BEDROCK WELL LOCATION, CRA

CONVERTED BEDROCK MONITORINGE-4

E-3

E-2

E-5

APPROXIMATE POSITION OF FLOW DIVIDE

SOUTH FLOW COMPONENT AREAS
APPROXIMATE DELINEATION OF NORTH AND

WATER TABLE EXTRACTION WELL (0.5gpm)

BEDROCK EXTRACTION WELL (9gpm)

BEDROCK WELL CAPTURE ZONE

E-5

E-1

MW-5D-91
MW-5U-95

MW-8U-95MW-10D-01

MW-7U-95

DW-2-95

SW-10

SW-1

MW-1D-91

MW-3

PZ-2
SW-4

MW-2D-91

MW-3D-91

SW-6 MW-4

(ABANDONED)

SW-7 MW-4D-91

5

6

4

2

3
1

MW-6

MW-11D-01
MW-11U-01

figure E.3
ALTERNATIVE 1A - ON-SITE HYDRAULIC CONTAINMENT

(BEDROCK AND SHALLOW AQUIFER EXTRACTION WELLS)
FORMER LAGOON SITE

03698-00(032)GN-WA009 AUG 01/2006



RESIDENCE

CONCRETE
BRIDGE

CONCRETE
CULVERT

COUNTY HIGHWAY No.4

SITE
ACCESS
ROAD

RESIDENCE

TO MAYBROOK

NEW YORK

ABANDONED RAILWAY GRADE

LEGEND

ELEVATION CONTOUR390

SOUTHWEST MARSH AREA

NORTHEAST MARSH AREA

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X
X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

SITE PROPERTY BOUNDARY

SECURITY FENCE

XX

PZ-3

PZ-1

MW-6D-95

T-2

T-3

SW-6

DW-1-95
SW-9

MW-7 SW-8

SW-3

T-1

MW-1

MW-1U-91

MW-2

MW-5

MW-3D-91

MW-9D-01

MW-12D-01

MW-13D-01

MW-9U-01

MW-10U-01

BARRIER WALL LOCATION

BY C.A.RICH (1985) AS OPEN COREHOLES AND WERE

SHALLOW WELL LOCATION
C.A. RICH (1985)

DEEP MONITORING WELLS WERE ORIGINALLY INSTALLED

GROUND/WATER TECHNOLOGY, INC. (1983)
PIEZOMETER WELL LOCATION

GROUND/WATER TECHNOLOGY, INC. (1983)
MONITORING WELL LOCATION

LEGGETTE, BRASHEARS & GRAHAM (1967)
OVERBURDEN TEST WELL LOCATION

SW-1

DW-1-95

PZ-1

MW-1

(SUPERIMPOSED FROM 06/24/63 AERIAL
APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF LAGOON

T-1

LAGOON IDENTIFICATION NUMBER2

PHOTOGRAPH)

(1991,1995 AND 2001)

(1991,1995 AND 2001)

MW-1U-91

MW-6D-95

CONVERTED BY CRA TO PIEZOMETERS (1995)

WELL LOCATION (2001)
MW-1D-01

LEGGETTE, BRASHEARS & GRAHAM (1967)
BEDROCK TEST WELL LOCATIONT-2

OVERBURDEN WELL LOCATION, CRA

BEDROCK WELL LOCATION, CRA

CONVERTED BEDROCK MONITORING

APPROXIMATE POSITION OF FLOW DIVIDE

SOUTH FLOW COMPONENT AREAS
APPROXIMATE DELINEATION OF NORTH AND

WATER TABLE EXTRACTION WELL (0.5gpm)

BEDROCK EXTRACTION WELL (9gpm)

BEDROCK WELL CAPTURE ZONE

E-4

E-3

E-2

E-5

E-1 MW-7U-95

SW-1

DW-2-95

MW-5U-95
MW-5D-91

MW-8U-95

SW-10

SW-2

MW-3

MW-1D-91

PZ-2
SW-4

MW-4

MW-2D-91

(ABANDONED)
SW-7 MW-4D-91

MW-6

MW-11D-01
MW-11U-01

5

6

4

2

3
1

MW-10D-01

figure E.4
ALTERNATIVE 1B - ON-SITE HYDRAULIC CONTAINMENT

(BEDROCK AQUIFER EXTRACTION WELLS, SHALLOW AQUIFER EXTRACTION WELLS AND BARRIER WALL)
FORMER LAGOON SITE

03698-00(032)GN-WA010 AUG 01/2006



RESIDENCE

CONCRETE
BRIDGE

CONCRETE
CULVERT

COUNTY HIGHWAY No.4

SITE
ACCESS
ROAD

RESIDENCE

TO MAYBROOK

NEW YORK

ABANDONED RAILWAY GRADE

LEGEND

ELEVATION CONTOUR390

SOUTHWEST MARSH AREA

NORTHEAST MARSH AREA

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X
X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

INSTALLED BY C.A.RICH (1985) AS OPEN

SHALLOW WELL LOCATION
C.A. RICH (1985)

DEEP MONITORING WELLS WERE ORIGINALLY

GROUND/WATER TECHNOLOGY, INC. (1983)
PIEZOMETER WELL LOCATION

GROUND/WATER TECHNOLOGY, INC. (1983)
MONITORING WELL LOCATION

LEGGETTE, BRASHEARS & GRAHAM (1967)
OVERBURDEN TEST WELL LOCATION

SW-1

DW-1-95

PZ-1

MW-1

SITE PROPERTY BOUNDARY

(SUPERIMPOSED FROM 06/24/63 AERIAL
APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF LAGOON

T-1

LAGOON IDENTIFICATION NUMBER2

PHOTOGRAPH)

(1991,1995 AND 2001)

(1991,1995 AND 2001)

MW-1U-91

MW-6D-95

COREHOLES AND WERE CONVERTED BY CRA
TO PIEZOMETERS (1995)

WELL LOCATION (2001)
MW-1D-01

LEGGETTE, BRASHEARS & GRAHAM (1967)
BEDROCK TEST WELL LOCATIONT-2

SECURITY FENCE

XX

PZ-3

PZ-1

MW-6D-95

SW-10

T-2

T-3

DW-1-95

SW-9

MW-7 SW-8

SW-3

SW-1
T-1

MW-1

MW-1U-91

MW-2

SW-2

MW-5

MW-9D-01

MW-12D-01

MW-13D-01

MW-9U-01

MW-10U-01

OVERBURDEN WELL LOCATION, CRA

BEDROCK WELL LOCATION, CRA

CONVERTED BEDROCK MONITORING

E-4

E-3

E-2

E-5

BEDROCK EXTRACTION WELL (9gpm)E-5

WATER TABLE TILE COLLECTION SYSTEM

E-1

APPROXIMATE POSITION OF FLOW DIVIDE

SOUTH FLOW COMPONENT AREAS
APPROXIMATE DELINEATION OF NORTH AND

BEDROCK WELL CAPTURE ZONE

MW-7U-95 MW-5D-91
MW-5U-95

MW-3

MW-1D-91

PZ-2
SW-4

MW-2D-91

MW-10D-01 MW-8U-95

MW-3D-91

SW-6 MW-4

(ABANDONED)
MW-4D-91SW-7

MW-6

MW-11D-01
MW-11U-01

5

6

4

2

3
1

DW-2-95

figure E.5
ALTERNATIVE 1C - ON-SITE HYDRAULIC CONTAINMENT

(BEDROCK AQUIFER EXTRACTION WELLS, SHALLOW AQUIFER TILE COLLECTION SYSTEM)
FORMER LAGOON SITE

03698-00(032)GN-WA011 AUG 01/2006



RESIDENCE

CONCRETE
BRIDGE

CONCRETE
CULVERT

COUNTY HIGHWAY No.4

SITE
ACCESS
ROAD

RESIDENCE

TO MAYBROOK

NEW YORK

ABANDONED RAILWAY GRADE

LEGEND

ELEVATION CONTOUR390

SOUTHWEST MARSH AREA

NORTHEAST MARSH AREA

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X
X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

BY C.A.RICH (1985) AS OPEN COREHOLES AND WERE

SHALLOW WELL LOCATION
C.A. RICH (1985)

DEEP MONITORING WELLS WERE ORIGINALLY INSTALLED

GROUND/WATER TECHNOLOGY, INC. (1983)
PIEZOMETER WELL LOCATION

GROUND/WATER TECHNOLOGY, INC. (1983)
MONITORING WELL LOCATION

LEGGETTE, BRASHEARS & GRAHAM (1967)
OVERBURDEN TEST WELL LOCATION

SW-1

DW-1-95

PZ-1

MW-1

SITE PROPERTY BOUNDARY

(SUPERIMPOSED FROM 06/24/63 AERIAL
APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF LAGOON

T-1

LAGOON IDENTIFICATION NUMBER2

PHOTOGRAPH)

(1991,1995 AND 2001)

(1991,1995 AND 2001)

MW-1U-91

MW-6D-95

CONVERTED BY CRA TO PIEZOMETERS (1995)

WELL LOCATION (2001)
MW-1D-01

LEGGETTE, BRASHEARS & GRAHAM (1967)
BEDROCK TEST WELL LOCATIONT-2

SECURITY FENCE

XX

PZ-3

PZ-1

MW-6D-95

SW-10

T-2

T-3

SW-6

DW-1-95

SW-9

MW-7 SW-8

SW-3

SW-1
T-1

MW-1

MW-1U-91

DW-2-95

MW-2

SW-2

MW-3D-91

MW-1D-91

MW-9D-01

MW-12D-01

MW-13D-01

MW-9U-01

MW-10U-01

OVERBURDEN WELL LOCATION, CRA

BEDROCK WELL LOCATION, CRA

CONVERTED BEDROCK MONITORING

E-4

E-3

E-2

E-5

BEDROCK EXTRACTION WELL (9gpm)E-5

WATER TABLE TILE COLLECTION SYSTEM

E-1

APPROXIMATE POSITION OF FLOW DIVIDE

SOUTH FLOW COMPONENT AREAS
APPROXIMATE DELINEATION OF NORTH AND

BEDROCK WELL CAPTURE ZONE

BARRIER WALL LOCATION

MW-5D-91
MW-5U-95

MW-8U-95

MW-7U-95

MW-2D-91
PZ-2 SW-4

MW-3

5

6

4

2

3
1

MW-4

MW-5
(ABANDONED)MW-6

MW-4D-91SW-7

MW-11U-01
MW-11D-01

MW-10D-01

figure E.6
ALTERNATIVE 1D - ON-SITE HYDRAULIC CONTAINMENT

(BEDROCK AQUIFER EXTRACTION WELLS, SHALLOW AQUIFER TILE COLLECTION SYSTEM AND BARRIER WALL)
FORMER LAGOON SITE

03698-00(032)GN-WA012 AUG 01/2006
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